

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MIGUEL OYOLA,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

CASE NO. SC10-2285

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS D. WINOKUR  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 906336

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 922-6674

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? 15	
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN REJECTING AS A STATUTORY MITIGATOR THAT OYOLA'S CAPACITY TO CONFORM HIS CONDUCT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WAS SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED?.....20	
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING THAT OYOLA'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> ? (Restated).....33	
CONCLUSION.....	35
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010).....	21,29,33
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) .....	17
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001) .....	30
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	31,32
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 899 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2005) .....	34
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) .....	21
<u>Deparvine v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008) .....	31
<u>Durousseau v. State</u> , 55 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 2010).....	15
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006) .....	33
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005) .....	34
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996) .....	20
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002) .....	25
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	17
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) .....	17
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 55 So.3d 515, 540 (Fla. 2010) .....	34
<u>James v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1986) .....	31
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 332 So. 2d 615.....	17
<u>Lugo v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) .....	17
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	18,25
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979) .....	17
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991) .....	16
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) .....	20
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) .....	33,34
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985) .....	16

<u>Silvia v. State</u> , 60 So.3d 959, 967 (Fla. 2011) .....	25,26
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008) .....	34
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) .....	15
<u>Victorino v. State</u> , 23 So.3d 87, 107-108 (Fla. 2009) .....	34

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 921.141(5)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	34
§ 921.141(6)(b) & (f), Fla. Stat.	25
§ 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. ....	24,25
